

No. 21-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JACOBUS PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CATALYST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;
XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of Health and
Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; ROBERT M. CALIFF, M.D.,
Commissioner of Food and Drugs,
U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marisa C. Maleck
Counsel of Record
Eva A. Temkin
Gabriel Krimm
Paige Tenkhoff*
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
mmaleck@kslaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

**Admitted only in
Tennessee; practice
directly supervised by
principals of the firm*

April 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 3
JURISDICTION 3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 14
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision creates a
circuit split on the scope of ODA drug
exclusivity..... 14
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s outlier decision erred
in holding that the ODA unambiguously
forecloses FDA’s interpretation and
engenders catastrophic consequences. 20
CONCLUSION 32
APPENDIX
Appendix A
Opinion of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit,
Catalyst Pharms., Inc. v. Becerra,
No. 20-13922 (Sept. 30, 2021) App.1

Appendix B

Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, *Catalyst Pharms., Inc. v. FDA*, No. 19-cv-22425 (Sept. 29, 2020) App.28

Appendix C

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing, *Catalyst Pharms., Inc. v. Becerra*, No. 20-13922 (Jan. 7, 2022) App.52

Appendix D

Report & Recommendations of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, *Catalyst Pharms., Inc. v. FDA*, No. 19-cv-22425 (July 30, 2020) App.54

Appendix E

Relevant Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 360bb(a)(1)..... App.79

21 U.S.C. § 360cc(a)..... App.80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Eagle Pharms., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	24
<i>Perry v. Com. Loan Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 392 (1966).....	29
<i>Sigma-Tau Pharms., Inc. v. Schwetz</i> , 288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spectrum Pharms., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	29
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	29

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 321	6
21 U.S.C. § 331	6
21 U.S.C. § 355	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360bb	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360cc	<i>passim</i>

21 U.S.C. § 360ee.....	6, 27, 28
26 U.S.C. § 45C.....	6, 27
Pub. L. No. 97-414, 96 Stat. 2049 (1983).....	5
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 314.50.....	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.101.....	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.125.....	7
21 C.F.R. § 316.3(b)(12) (1992).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 316.31.....	9, 10
Orphan Drug Regulations, 56 Fed. Reg. 3338 (Jan. 29, 1991)	8
Orphan Drug Regulations, 78 Fed. Reg. 35,117 (June 12, 2013)	9, 19
Other Authorities	
Lauren Kimmel et al., <i>Pediatric Orphan Drug Indications: 2010-2018</i> , 145 <i>Pediatrics</i> 1 (2020)	28
Merriam-Webster.com (2022), https://www.merriam-webster.com /dictionary/another?utm_campaign=sd&ut m_medium=serp&utm_source=jsonld	26
Nat'l Org. for Rare Disorders (NORD), Orphan Drugs in the United States: An Examination of Patents and Orphan Drug Exclusivity (2021).....	28, 29, 30
